
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 1st October 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 388007 
 

4. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2 (Pages 13 - 
86) 

 
The Panel are to consider the Integrated Performance Report 2019/20 - Quarter 2. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 388065 / C Edwards 388822 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 87 
- 114) 

 
The Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review is to be presented to 
the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 388822 / S Martin 388107 



 
6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 115 - 126) 

 
The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 388008 
 

28th day of October 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1st October 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, S J Corney, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice and J E White. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, J P Morris and 
D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan and R 

J West.  
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

30 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2019 to 31st January 2020. 
 

31 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN POST-CONSULTATION NEXT STEPS 
PRESENTATION  
 
Mr Rowland Potter, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, and 
Mr Steven Bishop, Steer, gave a presentation to the Panel on Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority’s (CPCA) Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
Post-Consultation Next Steps. 
 
During the presentation, the Panel was informed that the LTP consultation closed 
at 6pm the previous Friday (27th September). In addition it was noted that the 
LTP is a statutory document and has four functions. It also supports elements 
other than transport including economic, social and environmental aims. It was 
recognised that the main challenge of the LTP is to support the three economic 
areas of Cambridgeshire; Greater Cambridge Economy, Peterborough Economy 
and the rural economy. 
 

Page 3 of 126

Agenda Item 1



 

In outlining the consultation feedback Mr Bishop stated that the common themes 
were as follows: wanting good bus provision, achieving net zero carbon 
emissions, Cambridgeshire Autonomous Metro (CAM), support for East-West 
rail, better walking routes and recognising the importance of Local Plans. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman questioned how the LTP links in with Market Towns 
Masterplans, in particular the St Neots Masterplan. Mr Bishop stated that the 
transport elements of the masterplans have been taken and developed within the 
LTP but that now that the consultation has finish it would be an ideal time to link 
together and align plans. 
 
Parking at transport hubs was raised by Councillor B S Chapman. Mr Potter 
responded by stated that the LTP aims to look at the public transport links to the 
hubs and not just parking. 
 
When asked why the development of the CAM would start in Cambridge and not 
from the fringes inwards to Cambridge, the Panel was informed that the CAM 
has to be developed in a way that can encourage investment. It was recognised 
that there would be complexities to the Cambridge end of CAM but there would 
also be complexities to other parts of the network. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman stated that he believed that the East-West rail line 
should come through the biggest population centres of South Cambridgeshire, 
namely Cambourne and St Neots. Mr Bishop stated that those views were 
echoed by the St Neots’ residents but that it is now up to Central Government to 
determine the route. 
 
When questioned on land acquisition for the CAM project, Members were 
informed that ideally there would be integrated transport before first occupancy 
instead of relying on modal shift. However, there is a statutory process to follow 
in order to show all options have been considered. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mrs A Dickinson on whether the 
Combined Authority are working with bus companies, the Panel was informed 
that there is a Strategic Bus Review and that the Combined Authority are looking 
at what the bus service would look like going forward. It is anticipated there 
would be a blended service. 
 
The Chairman asked what was being done for Huntingdonshire as the District 
sits across the three economies of the region. Mr Potter stated that the District is 
a mirror of the region as a whole but that in order to prosper, an infrastructure 
needs to be created which encourages people to stay in the area to work, live 
and play. 
 

32 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY: FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT  
 
With the aid of a report by Planning Service Manager – Growth (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) England’s Economic Heartlands – 
Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement was presented to the 
Panel. It was noted that the England’s Economic Heartlands consultation focuses 
on similar issues to the consultation for the Local Transport Plan, however with 
this consultation there is a mention of freight. 

Page 4 of 126



 

 
Councillor B S Chapman asked a question regarding the roll out of broadband 
network to the market towns. In response the Panel was informed that 
Connecting Cambridgeshire aims to bring areas up to a certain standard of 
broadband. There are also plans to fit digital infrastructure alongside highway 
schemes. 
 
(At 7.49pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R J West left the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 7.56pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R J West entered the 
meeting.) 
 

33 ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing 
Task and Finish Group (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel received the Group’s final findings. 
 
In introducing the report Councillor S J Corney informed the Panel that Rural 
Exception Sites (RES) is an important and valuable mechanism in delivering 
affordable housing, however it can’t be used to accelerate the delivery. In 
addition Councillor Corney stated that the Group would like to encourage 
Members representing rural wards to bring forward potential RES for 
consideration. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
thanked the Task and Finish Group for the study and accepts the 
recommendations as outlined within the report. In addition, the Executive 
Councillor stated that Overview and Scrutiny is welcome to get involved and 
assist with policy development. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Cabinet should endorse the recommendations. 
 

34 ESTABLISHMENT OF EMPLOYMENT COMPANY  
 
Having noted that this item would be withdrawn, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that this item be not determined. 
 

35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book), the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
A discussion ensued around the area of Skills. The Panel was informed that the 
plan is to liaise with the Combined Authority, however their Skills Committee is 
yet to meet. Members agreed to revisit the topic in January 2020.  
 

Page 5 of 126



 

It was stated that the Panel would have a report on the topic of Wider Economic 
Environment at either the November meeting or December meeting. The report 
will likely be an options paper and the Panel would have to make a decision on 
what to work on.  
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of further scrutiny on the implementation of 
the Car Parking Strategy. It was noted that the roll out hasn’t been completed 
and any scrutiny before completion would be premature. In addressing the 
concerns of car park reclassification, the Managing Director stated that no 
reclassification has occurred. It was agreed that the review of the Car Parking 
Strategy would be carried out once the changes have been fully rolled out and 
those changes have had time to bed in, unless sufficient evidence emphasising 
the need for urgent scrutiny is presented.  
 
(At 8.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors Mrs P A Jordan and 
R J West left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

36 MR CLIVE MASON  
 
The Chairman read out a statement prepared by Mr Clive Mason. In it, Mr Mason 
explained he would be leaving the Council on Friday 11th October and that he 
thanks Memb
[...]
’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 9 of 126

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
Establis
[...]

recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
Final Budget 
2020/21 and 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 Feb 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Finance Manager 
Tel No: 01480 388822 or email 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Homelessness 
Review and 
Strategy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 Feb 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 12 of 126



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

Panel, 5 November 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for 
Digital and Customer 

 
Report by:  Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 

and Finance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators, current projects and financial 
performance information from the Cabinet report attached. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 13 of 126

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 14 of 126



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 21 November 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for 
Digital and Customer 

Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager and 
Finance Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 
July to 30 September 2019 and on current projects being undertaken. Scheduled 
performance clinics focus on delivering continuous improvements in all services. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2019/20, as approved by Council on 24 July 2019. 
 
The report also incorporates Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at 30 September 2019. It provides outturn figures 
for revenue and the capital programme. Headlines are: 
 
Revenue – the forecast outturn shows underspend of £0.328m 
 
Capital programme – the forecast outturn shows a net overspend of £0.668m 
 
An update on the Commercial Investment Strategy includes details of investments 
to date and the level of returns these are expected to generate, with information on 
potential investment opportunities reviewed in Quarter 2 attached at Appendix E. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at 
the end of September, as detailed in Appendices D, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 

Page 15 of 126



Page 2 of 13 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery, in the context of the Council’s financial performance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is cu
[...]
terioration in global activity and 
sentiment. Therefore, the direction of interest rates could be in either 
direction depending on whether or not a deal is reached. 
 

 Market rates as a whole are very low, due to the Bank Rate remaining 
historically low, reducing the Council’s ability to earn a return on 
investments without increasing the risk of the investments. The Council’s 
average investing rate was 0.59% (average interest rates obtained from 
Bank Deposits and Money Market Funds). 

The Council’s responses to the key issues were; 

 When the Council has surplus funds these will primarily be invested on a 
short term basis, in bank deposit accounts and money market funds. 

 Where possible to take a higher return without sacrificing liquidity. 

 When borrowing the Council has used the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), which offers low fixed rate borrowing, based on gilt yields over a 
long period. The average interest rate paid was 2.76%. 

 Where economic conditions are forecast to deteriorate it is vital to 
monitor financial institutions credit rating, and credit default swap rates 
(the cost to insure lending). This information is provided by the Council’s 
treasury adviser- Arlingclose. 

 
The Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators 
relating to the investments are shown in Appendix A section 3.5. 
 
The returns from the CIS portfolio represent a higher return than those from 
financial institutions and in addition offer a less risky investment as they are 
backed by a physical asset. 
 
These investments generated £2.8m of investment income for the Council in 
2018/19 after taking account of direct costs, representing a rate of return of 
6.1%. The breakdown of the properties portfolio is shown in Table 6 and the 
proportion of the investment income in relation to gross service expenditure, in 
Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommend
[...]
tions) began liaising 
with the Working Group in order to review and update 
the Council’s Tree Strategy. 
 
3rd October 2019 – The final report was presented to 
O&S. In addition, the Arboricultural Officer (Planning) 
gave a presentation on the next steps of the Tree 
Strategy Revision. 

The Tree 
Strategy 

Working Group 
was dissolved. 
A revised Tree 
Strategy will be 

presented to 
O&S in March 

2020. 

 

P
age 123 of 126



O&S (Performance and Growth) 

 

O&S (Performance 
and Growth) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Outcome 

Delivery of 
Affordable Housing 
(Accelerating the 
delivery of Affordable 
Housing across 
Huntingdonshire 
communities 
primarily through 
Rural Exception Site 
mechanisms) 
 

 Increase in the 
number of 
affordable 
houses built in 
the District – 
positively 
impacting on the 
quality of 
developments. 

 To explore 
methods that 
maximise the 
effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach 
to achieving 
additional 
affordable housing 
provision beyond 
allocated sites. 

 To advise on a 
strategic 
programme and 
range of 
mechanisms to 
promote and 
secure rural 
exception sites 
(RES) appropriate 
to settlement scale 
and need across 
the District. 

 To explore now 
RES sites can best 
be promoted 
locally, including 
the role of Ward 
Members and 
Parish /Town 
Councils. 
 

Andy Moffat  
 
Cllr Corney (a 
builder by 
trade)/Develo
pers 

8th January 2019 – The Panel reviewed and agreed the 
scoping document.  
 
12th February 2019 – The Task and Finish Group met 
and reminded themselves of the scoping document. 
Members also discussed the documents presented to 
them and considered them when planning future work.  
 
12th March 2019 – Mark Deas, Cambridgeshire ACRE, 
was in attendance to discuss the work of the organisation 
and the mechanism of Rural Exception Sites (RES). 
Members are keen to discuss with Housing Associations 
their development plans for Huntingdonshire.  
 
23rd April 2019 – Mark Hanson, Cross Key
[...]
2015/16. This is in line with national figures. Housing affordability is an issue locally. With private rentals being very limited within 
the rates that national benefits pay. Huntingdonshire’s average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average 
household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the 
villages. 

P
age 125 of 126



Topics 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 
 

P
age 126 of 126


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2
	Integrated Performance Report Quarter 2 2019/20 Report
	Appendix A - Performance Summary Quarter 2 2019/20
	Appendix B - Red, Amber, Green Ratings Quarter 2 2019/20
	Appendix C - Projects Quarter 2 2019/20
	Appendix D - HDC Financial Performance Suite Quarter 2 2019/20
	Appendix E - Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions Quarter 2 2019/20

	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review Report
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review
	Appendix B - Capital Prudential Indicators
	Appendix C - Glossary

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 5th November 
2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, J C Cooper-Marsh, J W Davies, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, K P Gulson, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney and J P Morris. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(At 7.05pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Wakeford entered the 
meeting.) 
 

38 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

39 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2019 to 29th February 
2020. 
 
Following a query, it was confirmed that the Establishment of Employment 
Company report will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny before being 
presented to Cabinet. 
 

40 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
and the Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Integrated Performance of the Council for Quarter 2 of 2019/20 was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
Before introducing the report, the Chief Operating Officer introduced himself and 
explained the role and what services he will be responsible for. The Panel was 



 

given an overview of how well the Council are doing against the Key Actions and 
Performance Indicators. In addition to this the Panel was given further details of 
the projects that were delayed. These include the server room migration which is 
almost complete, Council Anywhere which is a time based slippage previously 
reported to Members and the IT Business System for Operations which the 
Council are making progress.  
 
Councillor Gaskin asked if there could be a link between getting Council 
Anywhere up and running and reducing the heating costs. In reply it was 
explained that as more Officers are willing to work from home, it could be 
possible reduce heating costs. 
 
A question was asked if Key Action 25 includes the backdated rental income 
from a tenant in Riverside Park. The Chief Operating Officer has stated he would 
find out whether it did or not. In relation to the same Key Action, Councillor 
Chapman asked what the process for the removal of restricted covenants was 
and are Parish and Town Councils notified. The Chief Operating Officer stated 
that he would clarify the process and respond. 
 
Councillor Gulson asked why £285k was pulled out of reserves for 
Transformation but that no explanation was given in the report. In response, the 
Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the £285k was related to planned 
investment and that Transformation works on projects around the Council. 
 
It was noted that there were some Performance Indicators where no update had 
been received but Members were informed that the reason for this was because 
a team had recently lost a key member of staff. Members were assured these 
indicators were forecast to be Green. 
 
A question was asked about why had there been a higher than expected number 
of avoidable contacts, in response it was explained that there had been slippage 
in the delivery of a project which would allow customers to log a street scene 
request and track it themselves. This in turn has resulted a higher than forecast 
number of calls to log requests and more calls to track those requests. Once the 
project is complete it is hoped that avoidable contact will be reduced.  
 
There was some confusion over the status of the One Leisure St Ives Changing 
Rooms project but it was clarified that the project is currently pending approval 
and this is down to the fact that there are other projects outstanding which 
require completing first. It was noted that the project has not been update since 
July and the Chief Operating Officer stated that he will seek a further update. 
 
Concern was expressed that no update had been received on Key Action 22. 
After confirming it was not linked to the previous missing data, the Chief 
Operating Officer stated that he is seeking a response. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked about Key Action 15 and why options have been 
developed for St Ives Bus Quarter but there has been no such action on 
Huntingdon Bus Quarter. The Panel was informed that the Council’s land 
ownership in the area is relatively small and that engagement has been taking 
place with other land owners in order to see if, through collaboration, something 
with greater potential could emerge. 
 



 

When questioned about the fall in the number of benefit claims, the Chief 
Operating Officer explained that some residents have moved onto universal 
credit, which in turn has reduced the number of claims. In addition, the way 
residents make claims has altered as part of continuous improvement of the 
service. Document uploads allows the Council to process forms more quickly and 
access has been made easier for residents.  
 
Councillor Chapman asked why project dates are not reviewed constantly, 
however it was explained that historically the Project Governance Board wanted 
a fixed date and then see how close the project was at the end of the year.  
 
The Finance Manager introduced the financial aspect of the Integrated 
Performance Report. 
 
A query was raised as to why £210k was drawn from reserves for Operations. It 
was explained that the funds was for projects and that it was always the intention 
to draw it from reserves. The Finance Manager added that this would have been 
agreed when setting the 2019/20 budget. The Panel requested if the 
commentary for this could be made clear.  
 
Following a question on the income from replacement bins, it was clarified that 
the budget had overestimated the income. It was anticipated that developments 
would happen faster than they have been. 
 
Further to the discussion of previous quarterly reports of the Council’s Integrated 
Performance, it was confirmed that Development has a number of staff 
vacancies and the Chief Operating Officer is looking at ways to retain staff and 
minimise vacancies. It was also noted that this is not just an issue for the Council 
but for most Local Authorities in the South and East of England.  
 
A comment was made by Councillor Chapman that it appears that the 
expectation is that the standard of street cleansing is expected to be the same 
standard, despite reducing the number of litter bins. 
 
Councillor Chapman questioned why the Alms Close Development is proceeding 
despite the cost. In response the Executive Councillor for Resources stated that 
the project has been reviewed and the decision to proceed is due to the positive 
revenue impact and the gains in employment opportunities.   
 
Traveller Security Improvements were mentioned and Members were informed 
that the Council are installing security measures as a prevention but that the 
number of illegal incursions can’t be managed. In addition, Members were 
informed that there isn’t any measure of savings for installing security measures 
but that a thorough review of all options had taken place before investing in the 
additional measures. 
 
A concern was raised by Councillor Chapman that the capital budget for the One 
Leisure St Ives Outdoor Fitness Offering had doubled from the original £250k 
estimate and the questioned was raised as whether it was worth going ahead. 
The Executive Councillor for Resources stated that it is disappointing that the 
estimate has doubled, however despite this the outturn is projected to be greater 
than if the Council decided to refurbish the squash courts. It was confirmed that 
the project will be reassessed by Officer in December 2019. 



 

 
The Disabled Facilities Grants underspend was queried but it was confirmed that 
the flow of funds ebbs and flows depending on what point it is in the cycle. 
Currently the Council has just received the grant and will now look to spend it on 
approved adaptations. 
 
(At 7.18pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray entered the 
meeting.) 
 

41 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review was 
presented to the Panel. For clarification, the Finance Manager confirmed that the 
total in table six is incorrect and informed Members of the correct total. 
 
In response to a question on long term borrowing, the Executive Councillor for 
Resources stated that the borrow was predominantly for property purchases 
under the Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS). In addition, the Panel was 
informed that phase one of the CIS has drawn to a closed. Further discussion on 
the CIS continued and the Executive Councillor stated that the CIS has achieved 
what the Council set out to achieve in phase one and that the next phase is 
looking at what the Council can do beyond earning revenue for Council services. 
The Panel was interested to hear this and decided that this is an area of potential 
future investigation. 
 
Members were informed that the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rate 
has increased which will have an impact upon other projects the Council are 
considering. 
 
When asked about loans to other organisations, it was confirmed to the Panel 
that loans have been made to Luminus and Huntingdon Town Council, as well as 
smaller loans to other organisations. 
 
A discussion ensued on the current CIS property values. It was recognised that 
this is a technical accounting exercise and what is shown is the current property 
values before new leases are negotiated and in place. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources thanked the Finance Manager and her 
team in the preparation of the Treasury Management Review. 
 

42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book), the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. In addition to this, the Cabinet 
Feedback on the Accelerating the Delivery of Affordable Housing Task and 
Finish Group (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel discussed the Cabinet Feedback on the Task and Finish Group study. 
Members queried the entry that stated that the Executive Councillor believed he 
should have been invited. The Chairman responded that the Executive Councillor 



 

should only be invited as an expert witness and not as a participant as it would 
compromise Overview and Scrutiny’s independence. 
 
Councillor Wakeford stated that he believed that whilst Rural Exception sites 
have their place, they do not deserve the fanfare they have been given in the 
Local Plan. 
 
Confusion was expressed by Members on the point of Housing Associations, as 
the report stated that the Council should collaborate with Housing Associations 
whereas the feedback suggested that Housing Associations should do more by 
themselves. 
 
Community Land Trusts were discussed and although they had been dismissed 
by the Task and Finish Group in this study, the Panel agreed that they could 
revisit the issue at a future point. 
 
A question was raised as to whether the Council should look at using unoccupied 
properties for affordable housing, however Members were informed that this is 
already be reviewed. 
 
(At 8.41pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


